
  
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : EXECUTIVE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Katie Mogan 
Tel: 01279-502082 

Email: Katie Mogan@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
 

Councillor Ben Crystall - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mione H Goldspink - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Carl Brittain - Executive Member for Financial Sustainability  
Councillor Alex Daar - Executive Member for Communities 
Councillor Joseph Dumont - Executive Member for Corporate Services 
Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward - Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
Councillor Sarah Hopewell - Executive Member for Wellbeing 
Councillor Tim Hoskin - Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability  
Councillor Chris Wilson - Executive Member for Resident Engagement  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Att
[...]
hods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies  

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. Leader's Announcements  

 
 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

  
3. Minutes - 9 July 2024 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 

2024.  
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest. 
  

5. Financial Management 2024/25 - Q1 Forecast to year end (To Follow) 
  
6. Advertising and Sponsorship Policy (Pages 17 - 36) 
  
7. East Herts Complaints Process and Changes to the LGSCO Code of 

Practice (Pages 37 - 67) 
  
8. East Herts Local Development Scheme (Pages 68 - 87) 
  
9. Ward Freman Pool Update (Pages 88 - 93) 
  
10. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
94 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 9 JULY 2024, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor   (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink, 

C Brittain, A Daar, J Dumont, V Glover-Ward, 
S Hopewell, T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 

S Bull, B Deering and D Jacobs. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Laura Guy - Principal Planning 
Officer 

  Chloe Hipwood - Service Manager - 
Waste, Recycling 
and Street 
Cleaning 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Jess Khanom-
Metaman 

- Head of 
Operations 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 
Executive 

 
  
73   APOLOGIES   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 
 

 
95 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
74   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader said that this was the first meeting since the 
parliamentary election, and he thanked the team involved 
for their work over the election period and overnight at the 
count. 
 
He reminded Members to use their microphones as the 
meeting was being webcast. 
 

 

 
75   MINUTES - 4 JUNE 2024  

 
 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed, and Councillor Glover-
Ward seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 June 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 June 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
76   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from the Executive. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster referred to Item 5 and declared 
that he was the Chairman of the Hertfordshire Waste 
Partnership and cabinet member for the waste disposal 
authority. 
 

 

 
77   AWARD OF THE WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET 

CLEANSING CONTRACT  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Environmental Sustainability 
presented the report for the Award of the Waste, 
Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract. He said that th
[...]
ething to be 
celebrated.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That (A) the Executive agrees to 
North Herts District Council awarding the waste, 
recycling and street cleansing contract to the 
preferred bidder, on behalf of East Herts Council, 
as identified in Appendix 1 Part 2 of this report; 
 
(B)  the Executive agrees to approve the formation 
of a joint mobilisation project board to include the 
Executive Members responsible for digital 
transformation as well as the Executive Member 
covering waste, recycling and street cleansing 
services for both EHC and North Herts to monitor 
the progress of the mobilisation of the waste, 
recycling and street cleansing contract; 
 
(C)  The Executive has regard for the draft 
statutory guidance in Appendix 6 and taking into 
account the matters set out in this Part 2 report 
and any Part 2 clarifications, reconfirms the 
decision on the 3-weekly collection frequency of 
residual waste collections made by Executive as 
per 2.5 and provides clear reasons for the 
decision; 
 
(D) The Executive agrees to the commencement 
of a procurement exercise for the provision of a 
Material Recovery Facility (MRF) and haulage. 

  
78   REQUEST FOR AREA DESIGNATION FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING: HERTFORD CASTLE 
PLUS, HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL  

 

Page 9



E  E 
 
 

 
99 

 
 The Executive Member for Planning and Growth 

presented the report. She said that Hertford Town Council 
had applied for the designation of the Castle ward. Prior 
to the 2023 boundary changes, the whole area was in the 
Castle ward, and so the proposal was to call the area 
Hertford Castle Plus.  
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Growth said that 
the council had undertaken a public consultation and six 
responses were received, five positive and one response 
concerned that the area was too large. She said that 
other Neighbourhood Plans in Ware and Bishop’s 
Stortford covered a larger area than the proposed 
Hertford Castle Plus. She said it would be sensible to 
ensure that the whole of Hertford was covered by 
Neighbourhood Plans.  
 
Councillor Glover-Ward proposed that the 
recommendations in the report be supported. Councillor 
Brittain seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor Deering referred to the low responses in the 
consultation and asked how much the exercise had cost.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the consultation 
was procedural and said that six responses was higher 
than received in other areas. She said there would be 
further opportunity for consultation and engagement when 
the plan started to be developed.  
 
Councillor Deering asked for a figure of the cost. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said the process was 
covered by government grants and there was not a cost 
to the council. She said there was some officer cost in the 
support and guidance provided to develop the plan.  
 
Councillor Deering asked for a written response after the 
meeting with figures provided.  
 

 

Page 10



E  E 
 
 

 
100 

Councillor Daar said that she had been involved in the 
Bengeo Neighbourhood Plan and said the public 
meetings had been very busy and local people got 
involved in developing the plan.  
 
Councillor Hopewell said she had received informal 
interest from residents at this early stage. She said the 
procedural consultation had not sparked interest yet.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the consultation responses, 
as detailed in Appendix C to this report, be 
received and considered; and  
 
(B) the application, submitted by Hertford Town 
Council, for the designation of Hertford Castle Plus 
as a Neighbourhood Area for the purposes of 
producing a neighbourhood plan, be supported 

  
79   A LISTENING 
[...]
r Andrews said he was pleased to see this come 
forward. He said £200,000 was a lot of money to invest in 
an old facility. He asked if the Executive had investigated 
building a new facility.  
 
Councillor Hopewell said that the condition survey had 
said that the structure of the building was in good 
condition. She said that all information would be made 
available to the community ownership fund for them to 
decide whether it was worth investing in.  
 
Councillor Glover-Ward said that a new facility would cost 
about the same as the Arts Centre in Bishop’s Stortford 
which had to be cancelled. She said it would not be fair to 
give money to the Ward Freman pool if not going to the 
Arts Centre.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services clarified that 
the Arts Centre in Bishop’s Stortford had been postponed, 
not cancelled.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That (A) The Executive agree in 
principle to provide match funding of up to 
£200,000 to support the Ward Freeman 
Community Pool Group CIO application to the 
Government’s Community Ownership Fund; and 
 
(B) The Head of Strategic Finance and Property be 
authorised to issue a letter of support for the 
Community Ownership Fund bid setting out the in-
principle match funding agreement. 
 
(C) Authorise the Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property to include in the letter the additional 
information concerning a publicly owned asset that 
the application will require. 

  

Page 15



E  E 
 
 

 
105 

81   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



East Herts Council Report 
Executive 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 3 September 2024 

Report by: Councillo
[...]
tising or sponsorship 

does not imply endorsement of products and services by East 

Hertfordshire District Council, all council publications which 

include advertising or corporate sponsorship, must carry the 

following disclaimer: 

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of 

advertisements contained in this publication, East Hertfordshire 

District Council cannot accept any liability for claims made by 

advertisers or any errors and omissions. The inclusion of 

advertisements and sponsorship in (name of publication) should not 

be taken as an endorsement of the advertisers, sponsors and/or their 

products by East Hertfordshire District Council.’ 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

East Herts Council Report 
 

Executive 

Date of meeting: 3rd September 

Report by: Alex Cook, Customer Service Manager 

Report title: Update on Complaints and implementation of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman Code of Practice  

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

• Summary – This report updates Members on complaints for the 
2023/24 year, explores changes introduced by the arrival of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint 
Handling Code and outlines how we may expect to be impacted. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS: 

a) That the self-assessment against the LGSCO Code is agreed 
(Appendix A) and updated annually 

b) That the updated Persistent and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy is 
recommended for adoption by The Council. 

 

 

 
1.0 Complaints data 2023/2024 

 
1.1 Overall number of complaints for 23/24 

 
A total of 159 complaints have been recorded at S1 throughout 
the 23/24 period. Of these, just 26 were appealed and raised at 
S2. 
 

1.2 Breakdown by service area 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Stage 1 16/
17 

17/
18 

18/
19 

19/ 
20 

20/
21 

21/
22 

22/
23 

23/
24 

Comms, Strategy & 
Policy 0 1 0 3 1 3 1 3 

Democratic and Legal 
Services 1 0 0 0 5 3 1 1 

Housing and Health 23 10 8 8 17 8 15 12 
[...]
 Service is responsible for keeping any records of previous 
cases. 
 
The Policy for Dealing with Persistent and Unreasonable Contact should be reviewed 
annually. This is owned by the Customer Services team, with input from all front line 
services. 
 

Page 67



East Herts Council Report 

Executive 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 3 September 2024 

Report by: Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward – Executive Member for 
Planning and Growth 

Report title: East Herts Local Development Scheme 

Ward(s) affected: All Wards  

 

Summary – Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended)1 requires local planning authorities to prepare, 
maintain and make available to the public, a Local Development Scheme, 
or timetable, for the production of its development plan documents. In 
accordance with this requirement, this report presents a timetable for the 
production of the Council’s District Plan Review. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: To recommend to Council 
that: 

a) the East Herts Local Development Scheme, attached at 
Appendix ‘A’, be agreed to take effect from October 2024; and 
 

b) the Local Development Scheme is published on the Council’s 
website. 

 

  

 
1 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Page 68

Agenda Item 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/15


1.0  Proposal(s) 

1.1  Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) requires local planning authorities to prepare, maintain 
and make available to the public, a Local Development Scheme, or 
timetable, for the production of its development plan documents. 

1.2 This reports presents an updated LDS which includes a timetable 
for the production of the Council’s District Plan Review. 

 

2.0  Background 

2.1   A Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for the 
production of the Council’s development plan document(s), 
enabling those with an interest in the plan-making process to 
understand which d
[...]
s will enable 

 
6 Call for Sites | East Herts District Council 

Page 86

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy/call-sites


East Herts LDS 2024 

11 

 

work on updating the District Plan to progress quickly when the new 

plan-making system formally commences. 

 

6.3 The best way to stay informed about progress on the 

preparation of the East Herts District Plan Review and associated 

documents is to sign up to our mailing list. You can do this via the 

Council’s website or by emailing planningpolicy@eastherts.gov.uk. 

Page 87

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy/local-development-scheme-lds
mailto:planningpolicy@eastherts.gov.uk


East Herts Council Report 

 

Executive 

Date of meeting: Tuesday 3 September 2024 

Report by: Councillor Carl Brittain, Executive Member for Financial 
Sustainability  

Report title: Ward Freman Pool Update 

Ward(s) affected: Buntingford; 

 

Summary  

To provide a further update on Ward Freman Pool following the closure 
in December 2023 and an update paper in March 2024. The report 
explores options to be considered by members.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE 

a) To approve Option 1 as described in para 4.1, continue to facilitate 
discussions with Ward Freman community pool group and 
Hertfordshire County Council, therefore continuing with the joint 
use agreement and remove the management of Ward Freman Pool 
from the Council’s contract with Sport and Leisure Management 
Ltd.  
 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 To provide options for the future of Ward Freman Pool in relation 
to the Council’s responsibilities. 
1.2 T0 provide a brief update on the work of the Ward Freman 
Community Pool Group (WFCPG) 
 

2.0 Background 

Page 88

Agenda Item 9



2.1 In December 2023 due to health and safety concerns raised by 
the council’s leisure operator (Sport and Leisure Management/SLM 
Ltd – Everyone Active) of Ward Freman Pool in Buntingford, a 
decision was taken to clos
[...]
ications/Consultations
	Community Safety
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards
	7.0	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material

	Enc. 1 for Advertising and Sponsorship Policy

	7 East Herts Complaints Process and Changes to the LGSCO Code of Practice
	East Herts Council Report
	Community Safety
	Data Protection
	Equalities
	Environmental Sustainability
	Financial
	Health and Safety
	Human Resources
	Human Rights
	Legal
	Specific Wards
	3.0	Background papers, appendices and other relevant material
	Contact Member
	Contact Officer


	Enc. 2 for East Herts Complaints Process and Changes to the LGSCO Code of Practice
	Enc. 3 for East Herts Complaints Process and Changes to the LGSCO Code of Practice

	8 East Herts Local Development Scheme
	Appendix A - East Herts Local Development Scheme

	9 Ward Freman Pool Update





Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor   (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors B Crystall, M Goldspink, 

C Brittain, A Daar, J Dumont, V Glover-Ward, 
T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors N Cox, B Deering, Y Estop, 

D Jacobs, G McAndrew, C Redfern and 
J Thomas. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Alex Cook - Customer Services 

Team Leader 
  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health 

  Jess Khanom-
Metaman 

- Head of 
Operations 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Claire Sime - Service Manager 
(Planning Policy, 
Design and 
Conservation) 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 
Executive 



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

  Alison Street - Financial Planning 
Manager 

 
  
120   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Hopewell. 
 

 

 
121   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Leader welcomed everyone back after the summer 
break. He reminded Members and Officers that the 
meeting was being webcast. 
 
The Leader said he would be changing the order of the 
agenda and that Item 7 – East Herts Complaints Process 
and Changes to the LGSCO Code of Practice would be 
moved to Item 5. The items are minuted in the order they 
were heard. 
 

 

 
122   MINUTES - 9 JULY 2024  

 
 

 Councillor Goldspink proposed, and Councillor Glover-
Ward seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 July 2024 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

 
123   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
124   EAST HERTS COMPLAINTS PROCESS AND CHANGES TO 

THE LGSCO CODE OF PRACTICE  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented  



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

the report. He said that the report provided an update on 
complaint handling for 2023-24 and that the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) had launched a new 
complaint handling code.  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services highlighted 
that the council had received 159 complaints at stage 1 in 
2023-24 and only 26 had been escalated to stage 2. He 
said that the common themes from the complaints were 
issues with communication and a lack of supporting 
evidence such as telephone interactions.  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services said that 
the new complaint handling code had been launched by 
the LGO in February 2024 and was designed to bring a 
consistent approach across all councils towards 
complaints. He said this code introduced new timescales 
for handling complaints which would need to be adjusted 
in the council’s own policy. East Herts were already 
compliant with the Code but adjustments needed to be 
made on the Unreasonable and Persistent Behaviour 
Policy which was attached to the report.  
 
Councillor Dumont proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Goldspink seconded 
the proposal. 
 
Councillor Wilson asked if there were plans to 
communicate to residents about the role of the LGO.  
 
Councillor Dumont said the council’s complaint policy was 
on the website and it explained the three stages of the 
complaints process. He said the Stage 2 response 
template made the complainant aware that if they were 
still not satisfied, they could refer their complaint to the 
LGO.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that the number of complaints that 
had been upheld were low. He asked if the council had 
benchmarked themselves against other councils.  
 



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

Councillor Dumont said that had not been done but all 
councils were now required to publish their complaint 
data.  
 
The Customer Services Manager said he would be able 
to provide benchmarking data in the Annual Review.  
 
Councillor Glover-Ward referred to the Unreasonable and 
Persistent Behaviour Policy and said it specifically 
referred to front line staff. She said that she attended 
public meetings with planning officers which could involve 
lots of members of the public. She asked if this policy 
could be extended to cover that work and councillors.  
 
Councillor Dumont said it was a valid point and said the 
new community forums were not necessarily a customer 
service responsibility but would take the point away and 
see how it could be incorporated.  
 
Councillor Daar noticed that a lot of complaints referred to 
the LGO were around planning and therefore can’t be 
upheld. She said it would be interesting to see if the 
number of planning complaints decreased with the new 
mechanisms for the public to have their say. She asked 
what else could be done to make clear to the public what 
constituted a legitimate complaint.  
 
Councillor Dumont said that he would look at the 
webpage and see how the council were communicating 
with residents.  
 
Councillor Glover-Ward said the planning team were 
extending the information on the website around planning 
and how the public could interact in the forums and try to 
explain the complexities of the planning system.  
 
Councillor Goldspink referred to paragraph 1.5 and felt 
the figures were misleading.  
 
The Customer Services Manager responded and said that 
the Local Government Ombudsman dictated how they 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

measured the data.  
 
Councillor Jacobs referred to the Persistent and 
Unreasonable Behaviour Policy and it mentioned the 
Cautionary Persons Database. He asked if this was 
available to councillors.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said he 
would need to understand the level of sensitively around 
the information included on the database before he could 
provide clarification on whether councillors could access 
this information.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) a) the self-assessment 
against the LGSCO Code is agreed (Appendix A) 
and updated annually; and 
 
(B) the updated Persistent and Unreasonable 
Behaviour Policy is recommended for adoption by 
The Council. 

 
  

125   FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 - Q1 FORECAST TO 
YEAR END  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the financial forecast for 2024/25 at the 
conclusion of Q1. He said that the council were currently 
predicting a £1.1 million overspend in the revenue budget 
with a £50,000 underspend in the capital programme. He 
said the values presented were disappointing but said 
that efforts were being made to reduce the impact of the 
additional costs. He said that the circumstances that have 
led to a projected overspend were unforeseen at the time 
of budgeting and for reasons outside the council’s control.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
6 

the report be supported. Councillor Daar seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Deering referred to paragraph 2.7 of the report 
and asked for clarification about the council’s intentions 
with Charrington’s House as the report seemed to 
suggest it would be disposed of.  
 
Councillor Brittain said that the paragraph related to 
business rates on Charrington’s House. He said if it was 
demolished, the rate liability would go away.  
 
Councillor Deering said the position was confusing 
because the council could not afford to demolish it but 
would not be disposing of it.  
 
Councillor Brittain said the report was highlighting that it 
had been considered as an option. 
 
The Head of Housing and Health clarified and said that if 
it was disposed of before the end of the year, the 
business rate liability would fall away. He said 
demolishing it was another way of potentially getting rid of 
the business rate liability.  
 
Councillor Jacobs asked at which point did Charringtons 
House move from council ownership into developer 
ownership.  
 
Councillor Brittain said it would transfer on the signing of 
the Development Agreement.  
 
Councillor Estop asked if the developer disposed of it 
once it had ownership would it reduce the income to the 
council.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that the 
Development Agreement would contain a Section 123 
agreement. It would not affect the development value of 
the capital receipt.  
 



E  E 
 
 

 
7 

Councillor Daar asked the value of the loan that the 
council had borrowed to fund the capital programme and 
what the interest rate was. 
 
Councillor Brittain replied that £36million was the current 
value of council borrowing. He said this was funded from 
short term finance with various packages of loans with 
differing interest rates.  
 
Councillor Jacobs referred to page 13 of the 
supplementary agenda and questioned why the £170,000 
forecast on the United Reform Church Hall had not been 
spent.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property explained 
that the £170,000 was to complete works on the hall. The 
council had expected the lease with the church to have 
ended but the works to the building had been delayed due 
to a land dispute. He expected the church to continue with 
the lease until March 2025 and the £170,000 expenditure 
would move into the 2025/26 financial year.  
 
Councillor McAndrew asked about the bad debt 
arrangements at paragraph 2.5. He said the issue had 
been discussed for a number of years and the 
outstanding debt had actually increased since 2021. He 
asked why this debt had not been tackled previously.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said the 
restructure of the finance team was complete with all staff 
in post at the end of the 2023/24 financial year. He said 
they had commissioned the Credit Protection Association 
to purge the old debt and were hoping for a 40-50% 
recovery rate. He said the team were concentrating on 
debt that came onto books immediately. He said he was 
confident that there would be a significant decrease in the 
debt at the end of this financial year.  
 
Councillor Deering said that bad debt should always be 
managed and said the number might decrease but it 
would be useful to know if this debt had been collected or 



E  E 
 
 

 
8 

written off.  
 
The motion to support the recommendations having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That (A) the reasons for the net 
revenue budget end of year projected overspend 
of £1.1m be considered; and  
 
(B) The capital programme forecast outturn of 
£50k be considered. 

  
126   ADVERTISING AND SPONSORSHIP POLICY  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
presented the Advertising and Sponsorship Policy. He 
said that due to the decline in government funding, the 
council needed to maximise its income on its assets 
through sponsorship. He said that the opening of BEAM 
was an opportunity to earn extra income and the 
framework presented in the report was to ensure 
consistency and to protect the reputation of the council.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Wilson seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Wilson referred to paragraph 5.1 and the 
exemption list. He asked if this list could be added to. 
 
Councillor Brittain said the council would review the 
exemption list annually.  
 
Councillor Jacobs asked if vaping could be included in the 
exemption list.  
 
Councillor Brittain said this was an interesting point and 
would take away to look at. 
 
Councillor Thomas asked if this policy would extend to 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
9 

covering sports and leisure centres as currently SLM 
were allowing advertisements from sports gambling 
companies on their digital advert boards.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property said that the 
leisure centres were leased buildings and so the council 
did not have any control over their advertising.  
 
The Head of Operations said that the commercial contract 
with SLM generates income for the council and gives the 
leisure operator flexibility on how to generate that income.  
 
Councillor Thomas said that was concerning because the 
East Herts Council logo sits next to adverts for gambling 
companies.  
 
The Head of Operations said she was happy to take the 
conversation back to the leisure providers.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Advertising, Sponsorship and 
Donations Policy as shown at Appendix A be approved. 

  
127   EAST HERTS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Planning and Growth 
presented the report. She said that the council undertook 
a review of the District Plan in October 2023 and decided 
that it needed to undergo a full review. The change in 
government meant the secondary legislation on the 
revised National Planning Policy Framework was not 
expected until Spring/Summer 2025, and so the council 
had updated the East Herts Local Development Scheme 
to show how the District Plan would be updated in the 
future.  
 
Councillor Glover-Ward proposed that the 
recommendation in the report be supported. Councillor 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
10 

Goldspink seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED - To recommend to Council that (A) 
the East Herts Local Development Scheme, 
attached at Appendix ‘A’, be agreed to take effect 
from October 2024; and 
 
(B) the Local Development Scheme is published 
on the Council’s website. 

  
128   WARD FREMAN POOL UPDATE  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 
outlined the options available for Members to consider the 
future use of the pool. He said that the council continued 
to work with the Ward Freman Community Pool Group 
and Hertfordshire County Council to try and find funding 
to keep the pool open. The Community Pool Group had 
applied to several external funding bodies, but the current 
agreement could not continue indefinitely and there would 
be a further review in March 2025 to see if funding had 
been found.  
 
Councillor Brittain proposed that the recommendations in 
the report be supported. Councillor Daar seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Councillor Daar asked if the pool had been drained.  
 
Councillor Brittain confirmed that it had been.  
 
The motion to support the recommendation having been 
proposed and seconded was put to the meeting and upon 
a vote being taken, was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED - To approve Option 1 as described in 
para 4.1, continue to facilitate discussions with 
Ward Freman community pool group and 
Hertfordshire County Council, therefore continuing 
with the joint use agreement and remove the 
management of Ward Freman Pool from the 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
11 

Council’s contract with Sport and Leisure 
Management Ltd. 

  
129   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


